

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 16205 OF 2025

Vipin Vitthal Khankari. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The Commissioner, Nashik

Municipal Corporation & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. M.L. Patil, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Addl. G.P. a/w. Mrs. Nisha Mehra, AGP for Respondent No. 4/State.

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate with Mr. Aditya Mhase, Ms. Aparna Kalathil & Ms. Sayali Apte i/b. P.G. Lad, Advocate for Respondent No. 3 MHADA.

Mr. Shivkumar Awalkanthe, Chief Officer, Nashik Board, MHADA.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.

DATE : 4th DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **19th January, 2026**. Mr. Patil, waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 Corporation. Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 MHADA. Mr. Kakade, learned

Addl. G.P. waives service of notice on behalf of the Respondent No. 4.

2. Let affidavit in reply be filed, at least 10 days prior to the returnable date.

3. All Office Objections, if any, shall be removed on or before 18th December 2025, failing which, the Petition would stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on 19th December, 2025.

4. Liberty to the Petitioner to recirculate this matter, if the resolution to the satisfaction of MHADA is arrived at, by filing an affidavit, an indemnity bond and an undertaking.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)